• reflecting the completion of the Acquisition as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2019;

• reflecting the financing of the Acquisition, as if the financing instruments set out in Note 2.1 of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information were issued or transacted on 1 January 2019; and

• reflecting consolidation adjustments to eliminate intercompany transactions between entities within the
Group, as well as to reflect the accounting impact of the Acquisition at the consolidated Group level.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is presented for information purposes only and does not
represent what the results of operations would actually have been, had the Acquisition occurred on the date
indicated nor does it project the results of operations for any future period. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information should be read in conjunction with the sections titled “Capitalisation and Indebtedness”, “Use of
Proceeds”, and the Aviva Singapore Financial Statements, the Aviva Asia Financial Statements and the Singlife
Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

22

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Fiscal year
ended

31 December

Six months
ended

30 June
2019 2020

(S$ thousands)
Income
Gross premiums written ..... 2,505,609 1,465,350
Outward reinsurance premiums ..... (329,523) (212,959)

Net premiums written ..... 2,176,086 1,252,391
Gross change in unearned premiums and unexpired insurance risks ..... (36,292) (34,262)
Reinsurer’s share of change in unearned premiums and unexpired insurance
risks ..... (1,080) 19,443

Net premiums earned ..... 2,138,714 1,237,572
Net investment income ..... 189,550 93,656
Share of profit of an associate ..... 5,215 436
Net fair value gain on investments ..... 711,578 240,877
Net fair value (loss)/gain on derivatives ..... 49,001 (149,126)
Impairment loss on available for sale financial assets ..... – –
Reinsurance commission and profit commission ..... 64,603 25,367
Other income ..... 29,732 19,175

Total income ..... 3,188,393 1,467,957

Expenses
Gross insurance contract benefits and claims paid ..... (1,704,007) (706,805)
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract benefits and claims paid ..... 108,303 62,419
Gross change in insurance contract liabilities ..... (1,028,500) (1,140,569)
Reinsurers’ share of change in insurance contract liabilities ..... 193,698 621,957
Fee and commission expense ..... (336,629) (164,475)
Staff costs ..... (140,758) (65,450)
Depreciation and amortisation ..... (20,042) (10,395)
Amortisation of value in-force business ..... (169,290) (77,861)
Financing costs ..... (50,678) (25,053)
Other expenses ..... (121,072) (60,090)

Total expenses ..... (3,268,975) (1,566,322)

Profit before tax (80,582) (98,365)
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns ..... (99,956) (27,927)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders ..... (180,538) (126,292)
Tax attributable to shareholder’s profits ..... (15,688) (7,746)

Net profit for the financial year ..... (196,226) (134,038)

Attributable to:
Shareholders ..... (195,669) (134,032)
Non-controlling interests ..... (557) (6)

Net profit for the financial year ..... (196,226) (134,038)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Net gain on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets ..... 28,161 6,361
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations ..... (693) 7,558
Transfer of realised loss to profit and loss ..... (25) 2,144

Total comprehensive income for the financial year ..... (168,783) (117,975)

Attributable to:
Shareholders ..... (168,247) (118,188)
Non-controlling interests ..... (536) 213

Total comprehensive income for the financial year ..... (168,783) (117,975)

23

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at
31 December

As at
30 June

2019 2020
(S$ thousands)

Assets
Investment in subsidiaries ..... 29,744 42,744
Investment in associate ..... 71,838 72,274
Property, plant and equipment ..... 35,187 31,388
Intangible assets ..... 1,088,391 1,007,706
Goodwill ..... 1,364,293 1,364,293
Policy loans ..... 60,346 59,032
Deferred acquisition costs ..... 17,522 19,069
Reinsurer’s share of insurance contract liabilities ..... 569,534 1,211,110
Derivative financial assets ..... 70,425 81,343
Investments at fair value through profit or loss ..... 9,064,866 9,632,354
Available-for-sale financial assets ..... 268,702 267,106